DONALD L. HERMAN, JR GREGORY W. WHITEAKER ROBIN E. TUTTLE⁺ CARRIE L. DEVIER⁺⁺ CLARE L. ANDONOV MOLLY O'CONOR ⁺ Admitted in DC, SC and FL only ⁺⁺ Admitted in SC only

TEL 202-600-7272 FAX 202-706-6056 6720 B Rockledge Drive, Suite 150 Bethesda, MD 20817

January 31, 2020

Ms. Marlene Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

RE: Notice of Consummation of Transfer of Control

WC Docket No. 19-364 Domestic Section 214 Application Filed for the Transfer of Control of Aeneas Communications, LLC to Southwest Tennessee Electric Membership Corporation, Public Notice, DA 19-1233 (rel. Dec. 3, 2019)

IBFS File No. ITC-T/C-20191127-00187 International Section 214 Application for Transfer of Control of Aeneas Communications, LLC to Southwest Tennessee Electric Membership Corporation, Public Notice, Report No. TEL-01995S (rel. Dec. 6, 2019)

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Southwest Tennessee Electric Membership Corporation ("STEMC"), by its attorneys, hereby notifies the Commission that on January 15, 2020, the parties consummated the transfer of control of the domestic and international Section 214 authorizations of Aeneas Communications, LLC from Fiona Harlan, as trustee of the Harlan Family Trust, to STEMC.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Lhi

Gregory W. Whiteaker Counsel for Southwest Tennessee Electric Membership Corporation

HERMAN & WHITEAKER, LLC